THE GUJARAT PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES (SECOND AMENDMENT) BILL, 2023.

GUJARAT BILL NO. 22 OF 2023.

A BILL

further to amend the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009.

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

 This Act may be called the Gujarat Private Universities (Second Short title. Amendment) Act, 2023.

Hb-381

Amendment of section 34 of Guj. 8 of 2009.

- 2. In the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009 (hereinafter Guj. 8 of 2009. referred to as "the principal Act"), in section 34,-
 - (i) for the words, brackets and letters "from National Council of Assessment and Accreditation (NAAC)", the words, brackets and letters "from the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) within two years from the date it becomes eligible" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) for the words "as may be required", the words "from time to time" shall be substituted.
- 3. In the principal Act, in the Schedule, in the entry,-
 - (i) at serial No. 5, for the words "Auro University of Hospitality and Management, Surat", the words "Auro University, Surat" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) at serial No. 22, for the words "Swaranim Startup and Innovation University", the words "Swarrnim Startup and Innovation University" shall be substituted.

I certify that this Bill was read for a third time and passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Gujarat on the 16th September, 2023.

Assembly Hall, Gandhinagar. Dated the September, 2023.

(SHANKARBHAI CHAUDHARY) Speaker, Gujarat Legislative Assembly.



GUJARAT LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

GUJARAT BILL NO. 22 OF 2023.

A BILL

further to amend the Gujarat Private Universities Act, 2009.

[SHRI RUSHIKESHBHAI PATEL, MINISTER FOR EDUCATION]

(As read for a third time and passed by the Legislative Assembly on 16th September, 2023)

D. M. Patel, Secretary, Gujarat Legislative Assembly.

Government Central Press, Gandhinagar.